RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING
WATER RATES, FEES AND CHARGES

RESOLUTION NO. 03-2023

WHEREAS, the Mifflin County Municipal Authority (the “Authority’”) owns and operates a public water
system which provides water services to the Boroughs of Lewistown, Burnham and Juniata Terrace and to
portions of the Townships of Armagh, Brown, Derry, Granville, and Union (the “Water System”);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Authority and it is hereby resolved by
the authority of the same as follows:

Section 1. Water System Rates. The Authority hereby establishes, fixes and imposes on the users of,
and/or the property owners whose properties are obligated to connect to, the Authority’s Water System those
rates, fees and charges set forth in Exhibit A hereto, which is incorporated herein and made part of this
Resolution.

Section 2. Certain Rates, Fees and Charges for Incidental Water Services for the Water System. The
Authority hereby amends its Rates and Rules and hereby establishes, fixes and imposes on the users of, and/or
the property owners whose properties are obligated to connect to, the Authority’s Water System those rates, fees
and charges for services, acts, activities and situations as indicated in Exhibit A hereto, which is incorporated
herein and made part of this Resolution.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective January 1, 2024, and shall govern and
control all water invoices due after January 1, 2024, and all rates, fees and charges for services, acts, activities
and situations provided on and after January 1, 2024.

Section 4. Repealer. All resolutions or parts of resolutions not in accordance with this Resolution are
hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

Section 5. Severability. The sections, provisions, parts and clauses of this Resolution are severable. If
any section, provision, part or clause of this Resolution is held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or
impair any of the remaining sections, provisions, parts or clauses of this Resolution. It is hereby declared to be
the intent of the Authority that this Resolution would have been ordained if such invalid section, provision, part
or clause had not been included in this Resolution.

ADOPTED this 20th day of December, 2023

MIFFLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Attest:
f.. wl/ FAa . o il e K
Secretary Chairperson (/

(Authority Seal)
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WATER SYSTEM RATES

METER RATES - ALL CUSTOMERS

RATE RESOLUTION 03 -2023
EXHIBIT A

Meter Size Monthly Allowance Minimum Monthly Charge
5/8" 1,000 Gallons $21.33
3/4" 6,000 Gallons $57.24

1" 12,000 Gallons $81.47
11/2" 30,000 Gallons $156.09
2" 75,000 Gallons $324.85
3” 130,000 Gallons $542.95
4” 270,000 Gallons $1,066.55
6" 500,000 Gallons $1,697.12
8" 600,000 Gallons $1,987.15
10” 800,000 Gallons $2,602.82
127 1,000,000 Gallons $3,394.26

CONSUMPTION CHARGE - ALL CUSTOMERS

The following charges shall be applied to all water consumed subject to the minimum rates for

the various sized meters set forth above.

Minimum Monthly Charge

Monthly Amount per 1,000 Gallons Used

7,000 Gallons $5.26
250,000 Gallons $3.16
257,000 Gallons $2.16

SPECIAL CHARGES — ALL CUSTOMERS

Where two or more individual units can be supplied through one meter, an additional monthly

service charge will apply for each

additional unit.

Minimum Monthly Charge

per Additional Customer $16.26

If any customer has more than one meter supplying one facility or property and desires to
consolidate all the meter readings, then the total consumption from all meters shall be computed
through the fargest meter and the minimum charge for all other meters shall be applied to the bil),

subject to the minimum quantities set forth above.
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RATE RESOLUTION 03 -2023

EXHIBIT A
FIRE SERVICE RATES — ALL CUSTOMERS
SPRINKLER SYSTEM RATES
Meter Size Annual Sprinkler Charge
1" $40.92
2" $82.30
3” $164.88
4” $331.20
6” $663.92
8” $995.76
10” $1,159.92
12” . $1,300.48
FIRE HYDRANT RATES
Fire Hydrant Type Annual Rate
Customer $6.24
Commercial (Private) $145.16
Industrial (Private) $158.66

Each customer, except an industrial customer, accessible to a Public Fire Hydrant located in a
Township or Borough not contracting for Public Fire Service, shall pay an annual Fire Hydrant
rate shown as “Customer” above.

Each industrial customer accessible to a Public Fire Hydrant located in a Township or Borough
not contracting for Public Fire Service shall pay an annual Fire Hydrant rate shown as “Industrial”
above.
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RATE RESOLUTION 03 -2023
EXHIBIT A

TAPPING, CONNECTION & CUSTOMER FACILITIES CHARGES ALL CUSTOMERS

Fee Type Component Fee Total Fee
Connection Fee ( Up to %") $732.00
Customer Facilities Fee (Up to %") $219.00
Tapping Fee

Capacity Part (per 162 gpd unit) $0.00

Distribution Part (per 162 gpd un $0.00

Tapping Fee Total $0.00
Total Charge $951.00

NOTE. The above summary reflects charges based upon a typical residential 3" service
connection in the existing service area of the Mifflin County Municipal Authority.

Connection Fee: The above table is for up to %” connections. Actual costs will be used for
connections larger than %”,

Customer Facilities Fee: The above table is for up to %” connections. The Customer Facilities Fee
for a 34" connection will be increased by $610.00 if a meter pit is required. Actual costs will be
used for connections larger than %”.

Tapping Fee charges for customers utilizing more than one “162 gpd/unit” of capacity shall be
computed based upon the anticipated required number of capacity units.
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RATE RESOLUTION 03 -2023
EXHIBIT A

CERTAIN RATES, FEES AND CHARGES FOR INCIDENTAL WATER SERVICES

Service Charge Component $20.00 per occurrence;
Administrative Service Charge $40.00 per occurrence;
Deposit Component $150.00 per occurrence;

Miscellaneous Charges

Frozen Meter S 50.00 per occurrence;

New Meter $ 65.00 per occurrence;

Meter Register Replacement S 83.00 per occurrence;

ERT Replacement $ 86.00 per occurrence;

Meter Pit Backflow (No RPZ) S Material Invoice;

Service Call-Out, Mon. — Fri. S 75.00 per occurrence;

Service Call-Out, Sat. — Sun. $ 150.00 per occurrence;

Service Call-Out, Holiday S 225.00 per occurrence;

Sewer Turn Off S 20.00 per occurrence;

Certified Mailing S Current Postage Rates per occurrence;
Temporary Hydrant Service S 75.00 per occurrence;

Temporary Service >1” S Time and Material Invoice;

Returned Check S Current Bank Fee Plus $20.00 Charge
Returned ACH $ Current Bank Fee Plus $20.00 Charge
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